
 

 

 

Area West Committee 
 

 
 

Wednesday 15th February 2017 
 
5.30 pm 
 
Archie Gooch Pavilion (Home of 
Ilminster Football Club), Canal Way, 
Ilminster, TA19 9FE 
(The Pavilion is located off Canal Way between the Rec and The 
Meadows Surgery) 
 

(Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The following members are requested to attend this meeting: 
 
Jason Baker 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Best 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
Carol Goodall 
 

Val Keitch 
Jenny Kenton 
Paul Maxwell 
Sue Osborne 
Ric Pallister 
Garry Shortland 
 

Angie Singleton 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
 

 
Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 6.45pm  
 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on 01935 462055 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 6 February 2017. 
 

Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app 

 

Public Document Pack



Information for the Public 

 
The council has a well-established area committee system and through four area committees 
seeks to strengthen links between the Council and its local communities, allowing planning and 
other local issues to be decided at a local level (planning recommendations outside council 
policy are referred to the district wide Regulation Committee). 
 
Decisions made by area committees, which include financial or policy implications are generally 
classed as executive decisions.  Where these financial or policy decisions have a significant 
impact on council budgets or the local community, agendas will record these decisions as “key 
decisions”. The council’s Executive Forward Plan can be viewed online for details of 
executive/key decisions which are scheduled to be taken in the coming months.  Non-executive 
decisions taken by area comm
[...]
, the Chairman of the Committee shall have discretion to vary the 
procedure set out to ensure fairness to all sides.  
 
 

Recording and photography at council meetings 

 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let the 
Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be overt 
and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is recording the 
meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know. 
 
The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at: 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they 
wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2017. 

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Area West Committee 
Wednesday 15 February 2017 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 18th 
January 2017  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
wh
[...]
omments and raise matters of concern. 



 

 

Parish/Town Councils may also wish to use this opportunity to ask for the District Council’s support on 
any matter of particular concern to their Parish/Town. 

Anyone wishing to raise matters in relation to items on the agenda may do so at the time the item is 
considered. 

 

6.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

7.   Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Pages 6 - 8) 

 

8.   Citizens Advice South Somerset (CASS) (Pages 9 - 19) 

 

9.   SSDC Welfare Advice Work in South Somerset (Pages 20 - 28) 

 

10.   Affordable Housing Development Programme (Pages 29 - 37) 

 

11.   Planning Appeals (Pages 38 - 43) 

 

12.   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 44 - 45) 

 

13.   Planning Application: 16/03982/OUT - Land Rear of The Bell Inn, Broadway Road, 
Broadway, Ilminster (Pages 46 - 60) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 

scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. 
 

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications. 
 

 
 



Area West Committee - Forward Plan 

 
Assistant Director: Helen Rutter (Communities) 
Service Manager: Zoe Harris, Area Development Lead (West) 
Agenda Co-ordinator: Jo Morris, Democratic Services Officer , Legal & Democratic Services 
Contact Details: jo.morris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462055 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs members of the proposed Area West Committee Forward Plan. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to:- 
 
(1) comment upon and note the proposed Area West Committee Forward Plan as attached. 

 
(2) identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area West Committee Forward Plan. 

 
Forward Plan  
 
The Forward Plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area West Committee over 
the coming few months. 
 
The Forward Plan will be reviewed and updated each month in consulta
[...]
thsomerset.org.uk 

angela@citizensadvicesouthsomerset.org.uk 

 

Page 19

http://www.citizensadvicesouthsomerset.org.uk/
mailto:angela@citizensadvicesouthsomerset.org.uk


SSDC Welfare Advice Work in South Somerset  

Head of Service: 
Service Manager: 

Kirsty Larkins, Housing and Welfare 
Alice Knight, Careline and Welfare Manager 

Lead Officer: Catherine Hansford, Welfare Advice Team Leader 

Contact Details: catherine.hansford@southsomerset.gov.uk or  01935 463737 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To update and inform Members on the work of the Welfare Advice Team for the financial year 
2015/16. 
 
Public Interest 

The report gives an overview of the work of the SSDC Welfare Advice Team.   
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to: 
 
1) note the report. 
 
2) support in principle the continuation of the weekly Chard Advice Surgery at the 

Forefront Centre and consider a contribution towards the running costs for a further 
year (2017-18). 

 

Service Summary 
 
Established in 1999, the Welfare Advice Team consists of 3.1 full time equivalent staff 
responsible for undertaking casework for clients across the whole of South Somerset.  
 
The Team are situated within the Housing and Welfare Service and provides free, confidential 
and impartial information, advice and advocacy on Welfare Benefits. 
 
We carry out specialised case work; preparing claims, representing clients at Appeals, up to 
and including First-Tier and Upper Tier Tribunals. 
 
The service is provided by telephone, appointments at Petters House, the Area Offices, local 
Advice Surgeries and also by home visits where appropriate. 
 
Impact Summary 
 
In the year 2015/16 the Welfare Advice Team delivered: 
 

 Helped 562 clients across South Somerset  

 Achieved an annual increased income of £1,467,308  

 Lump sum payments total of £287,591  

 Combined total of £1,754,900 – over  15 times the cost of the service (£114,127) 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 9



We also challenged 90 decisions at Mand
[...]
2017-18), 
the balance of which will be met from the Housing and welfare budget. 
 
Carbon Emissions & Climate Change Implications  
 
None 
 
Background papers; 

 
(1) The (changing) effects of universal credit’ from the IFS Green Budget 2016, edited by 

Carl Emmerson, Paul Johnson and Robert Joyce 
(2) Universal Credit: the impact on passported benefits, Report by the Social Security 

Advisory Committee, DWP, March 2012 
(3) Somerset Community Legal Service Partnership: County Court Project 
(4) Annual Monitoring Poverty and Social Exclusion 2013 published by the Joseph 

Rowntree Foundation and written by the New Policy Institute (08/12/2013) 
(5)  Social Welfare Advice services – A Review  by Graham Cookson, an economist at the 

University of Surrey 
 

 

Page 28



Affordable Housing Development Programme 

 
Head of Service:  Colin McDonald, Corporate Strategic Housing Manager 

Lead Officer:  Colin McDonald, Corporate Strategic Housing Manager 

Contact Details:  colin.mcdonald@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462331 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to update members on the outturn position of the Affordable Housing 
Development Programme for 2015/16 in relation to Area West and future prospects. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee are asked to note the outturn position of the Affordable Housing Development 
Programme for 2015/16 and the prospects for the future. 
 

Public Interest 
 
This report covers the provision of affordable housing in Area West over the last complete financial 
year and anticipates the likely delivery of more affordable homes being constructed in the future. It will 
be of interest to members of the public concerned about the provision of social housing for those in 
need in their local area and of particular interest to any member of the public who is seeking to be 
rehoused themselves or has a friend or relative registered for housing with the Council and it’s 
Housing Association partners.  

 
“Affor
[...]
ttee on 17th February 2016 which considered the 
outturn for the previous financial year (2014/15) and the provisional outturn for the then current 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



financial year (2015/16). Since then an annual update report on the programme has been provided to 
the District Executive on 1st September 2016.  The report to the District Executive gives more detail in 
terms of the longer term perspective and the provision of affordable housing across the entire district. 

 

In recent years a significant element of the affordable housing delivery programme has been produced 
through planning obligations within larger sites being brought forward by private sector developers. 
However the delivery of these is tied to wider economics, not least the developer’s view of prevailing 
market conditions and the speed at which they estimate completed properties will sell at acceptable 
prices.  Typically the required affordable housing is agreed at the outset of larger sites, but delivered 
as the site progresses over a number of years.  
 
The Housing and Planning Act 2016 has placed a new duty on local authorities to promote Starter 
Homes. As currently framed a Starter Home is effectively a discounted market product where the 
discount is at least 20% off the market price, repayable if resold within an unspecified time period and 
only available to first time buyers under the age of 40. There is also an overall price cap of £250,000 
outside London. Other detail, such as the length of time that must pass before a purchaser is obliged 
to repay the discount in full, or in part, is to be set by regulations which the Secretary of State is yet to 
lay before Parliament.  
 
Rural Housing 
 
In November 2010 the Portfolio Holder approved the first Rural Housing Action Plan, which set out the 
mechanisms available to the Council in providing more affordable housing in rural locations. A revised 
Rural Housing Action Plan was approved by the Portfolio Holder in June 
[...]
ng that Order) no means of access, either pedestrian or 
vehicular, of any kind shall be formed onto the lane/footpath to the west 

of Plot 1 or to any designated public right of way adjoining or part the 
application site without the express grant of planning permission by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

Page 42



Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by 

Committee 

 
Director:  Martin Woods (Service Delivery) 
Service Manager: David Norris, Development Manager 
Contact Details: david.norris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462382 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area 
West Committee at this meeting. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications. 
 
Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 6.45 pm. 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak about a particular planning item are recommended 
to arrive for 6.35 pm.  
 

SCHEDULE 

Agenda 
Number 

Ward Application 
Brief Summary 

of Proposal 
Site Address Applicant 

13 NEROCHE 16/03982/OUT 

Outline application for 
residential development 

(for up to 10 No. 
dwellings) with associated 

vehicular access 
arrangements, relocation 

of parking for Norbeth 
and The Bell Inn (Revised 

Application). 

Land Rear Of 
The Bell Inn 

Broadway Road 
Broadway 
Ilminster 
Somerset 

G Pavier & M 
Baird 

Further information about planning applications is shown below and at the beginning of the 
main agenda document. 

The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule.  The Planning Officer 

will give further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters 

received as a result of consultations since the agenda had been prepared.   

Referral to the Regulation Committee 

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation 
indicates that the application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation 
Committee if the Area Committee is unwilling to accept that recommendation. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 12



The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Solicitor, 
will also be able to recommend that an application should be referred to District Council’s 
Regulation Committee even if it has not been two starred on the Agenda. 

Human Rights Act Statement 

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a public 
authority to act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However when a 
planning decision is to be made there is further provision that a public authority must take 
into account the public interest. Existing planning law has for many years demanded a 
balancing exercise between private rights and public interest and this authority's decision 
making takes into account this balance.  If there are exceptional circumstances which 
demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues then these will be 
referred to in the relevant report. 
 

Page 44



 

Officer Report On Planning Application: 16/03982/OUT 

 

Proposal :   Outline application for residential development (for up to 10 No. 
dwellings) with associated vehicular access arrangements, 
relocation of parking for Norbeth and The Bell Inn (Revised 
Application). 

Site Address: Land Rear Of The Bell Inn Broadway Road Broadway 

Parish: Broadway   
NEROCHE Ward (SSDC 
Member) 

 Cllr L P Vijeh 

Recommending Case 
Officer: 

Mike Hicks  
Tel: 01935 462015 Email: mike.hicks@southsomerset.gov.uk. 

Target date : 16th December 2016   

Applicant : G Pavier & M Baird 

Agent: 
(no agent if blank) 

Shaun Travers Boon Brown Architects 
Motivo 
Alvington 
Yeovil 
Somerset 
BA20 2FG 

Application Type : Major Dwlgs 10 or more or site 0.5ha+ 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
In order for the views of local residents to be given due consideration 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 13



 

 

 
 

This is an outline application for residential development comprising of up to 10 dwellings, associated 
parking, landscaping and construction of access.  The outline is to agree the principle of development 
and access only, all other matters are reserved. 
 
The site comprises of an undeveloped field situated to the south of The Bell Inn public house within the 
village of Broadway.  Vehicular access would be gained from Broadway Road to the north of the site via 
a new estate road to be constructed in-between the Bell Inn public house and an adjoining detached 
dwelling, 'Norbeth'.  
 
The southern site boundary is formed by the River Ding and beyond this there is open countryside. 
There is an adjoining paddock located to the west of the site that has recently received outline and 
reserved matters permission for up to 16 dwellings. There is existing development to the north of the site 
fronting Broadway Road and a primary school to the north east.  
 
The application follows a previous refusal of outline permission within the same site, although with a 
smaller site area.  
 
HISTORY  
 
15/04866/OUT: Outline application for residential development (for up to 25 No. dwellings) with 
associated vehicular access arrangements, relocation of parking for Norbeth and The Bell Inn- Refused- 
Appeal lodged. 
 
Adjacent site: 
16/03261/REM -Application for residential development of 16 dwellings, associated parking, 
landscaping and formation of access(reserved matters of 14/03636/OUT). 
14/03636/OUT- Outline application for a residential development comprising of up to 16 No. dwellings, 

Page 46



 

associated parking, landscaping and construction of access - Allowed on appeal under reference 
3063738. 
 
POLICY 
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004), and Paragraphs 2, 11, 12, and 14 
of the NPPF indicate it is a matter of law that applications are determined in accordance with the 
developm

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

West 1  15.02.17 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area West Committee held at the Archie Gooch Pavilion 
(Home of Ilminster Football Club), Ilminster TA19 9FE on Wednesday 15 February 
2017. 
 

(5.30  - 8.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Carol Goodall (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
Val Keitch 
Paul Maxwell 

Sue Osborne 
Garry Shortland 
Angie Singleton 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 

 
Officers: 
 
Helen Rutter Assistant Director (Communities) 
Jo Morris Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Gunn Area Lead (West) 
Angela Watson Legal Services Manager 
Catherine Hansford Welfare Advice Team Leader 
Mike Hicks Planning Officer 
Colin McDonald Corporate Strategic Housing Manager 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

112. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
18th January 2017 (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2017, copies of which had been 
circulated, were taken as read, and having been approved were signed as a correct 
record of the proceedings. 
 

  

113. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Marcus Barrett, Jenny Kenton and 
Ric Pallister. 
 

  

114. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Linda Vijeh, as a member of SCC, declared a personal interest in Planning 
Application No. 16/03982/OUT – Land Rear of The Bell Inn, Broadway Road, Broadway. 
 

  



 

 
 

West 2 15.02.17 

 

115. Date and Venue for Next Meeting (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Area West Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 15th March 2017 at 5.30pm at The Guildhall, Chard. 
 

  

116. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

  

117. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman made no announcements. 
 

  

118. Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Reference was made to the agenda report, which informed members of the proposed 
Area West Committee Forward Plan. 

Members were content to note the Forward Plan as attached to the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Area West Committee Forward Plan be noted as attached 

to the agenda. 
 

  

119. Citizens Advice South Somerset (CASS) (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Chairman welcomed Angela Kerr, Chief Executive Officer, Citizens Advice South 
Somerset to the meeting.  With the aid of a powerpoint presentation she informed 
members of the work and future development of Citizens Advice South Somerset.  Points 
mentioned during her presentation included the following: 
 

 Aims and principles of CASS 

 Vision and service charter 

 The type of help provided 

 Statistics about the number of clients helped and types of client issues 

 Projects and ambitions for the future 

 Accessing advice services in Somerset 

 Recruitment and training of volunteers 
 
During discussion the Chief Executive Officer of CASS responded to queries and 
comments from members.  Members were informed of the following: 
 

 The volunteers were all supported by a paid supervisor; 

 Funding was a difficult issue as the Lottery will not fund advice. Project funding had 
been offered but not for core services; 

 The opening times and details of the surgeries were available on the Citizens Advice 
South Somerset website; 

 Citizens Advice worked with other organisations such as the Samaritans and 
Christians against Poverty but wouldn’t both work with the same client; 



 

 
 

West 3 15.02.17 

 

 Citizens Advice worked very successfully with the Chard Advice Centre at the 
Forefront Centre. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Executive Officer of CASS for her informative 
presentation. 
 

  

120. SSDC Welfare Advice Work in South Somerset (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Welfare Advice Team Leader presented the report which updated and informed 
members about the work of the Welfare Advice Team for the financial year 2015/16. Her 
presentation included information about the following: 
 

 Work of the team and how clients are referred to the team; 

 Statistics for cases and claims; 

 Chard Outreach Pilot; 

 Local Assistance Scheme administered by Citizens Advice South Somerset; 

 Full roll out of Universal Credit across the whole district from April 2017; 

 Work in partnership with other agencies to make sure everyone gets the right 
help, at the right time by the most appropriate agency. 

 
Members noted that there was a cost associated with the running of the Forefront Centre 
and that they would be asked to consider a cost contribution in the next financial year. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the Welfare Advice Team Leader noted the comments of 
members and responded to questions on points of detail including: 
 

 Tribunals were worked on by a case by case basis depending on the nature of 
the case.  Most of the Tribunal work was done in the preparation of written 
submissions in advance of oral hearings where clients give verbal evidence.  
No costs are awarded for successful tribunals for the work undertaken;  

 One of the issues experienced with regard to Universal Credit by other areas was 
around client payments being delayed.  Once a digital claim has been submitted 
claimants do not receive notification. There were problems with maintaining 
claims for people who have issues with digital access.  

 
RESOLVED: 1. That the report be noted; and 
 2. That the continuation of the weekly Chard Advice Surgery 

at the Forefront Centre be supported in principle. 
 

  

121. Affordable Housing Development Programme (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Corporate Strategic Housing Manager presented his report, which provided an 
update on the outturn position of the Affordable Housing Development Programme for 
2015/16 regarding Area West, the position for the current financial year and future 
prospects. He highlighted key details and provided further explanation about some points 
in the report including: 
 

 Since writing the report the Government had issued a White Paper on Housing; 

 An annual report on the programme was considered by District Executive in 
September 2016; 



 

 
 

West 4 15.02.17 

 

 The Housing and Planning Act 2016 has placed a new duty on local authorities to 
promote Starter Homes.  As currently framed a Starter Home is effectively a 
discounted market product where the discount is at least 20% off the market 
price, repayable if resold within an unspecified period.  The White paper 
proposed 15 years and also introduced the idea of an income test;   

 The Rural Housing Action Plan included a rural lettings policy which covered all 
areas with the exceptions of Chard, Crewkerne and Ilminster (not being rural) and 
Cricket St Thomas and Chaffcombe (no housing available); 

 With regard to the 2015/16 outturn, this had all been previously reported to the 
Area Committee a year ago, except the Stonewater scheme at Rosebank which 
will have an opening ceremony next week.  The total of new homes delivered by 
Stonewater in Chard since June 2013 was 68 with the potential for more 
properties at the rear of the Chard Working Men’s Club; 

 With regard to the 2017/18 Programme, it was noted that all 3 schemes as 
outlined in Appendix B were subject to further work and planning permission; 

 There has been a high proportion of properties set aside for disposal by 
Yarlington in Area West this financial year. 

 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members noted the outturn position of the Affordable 
Housing Development Programme for 2015/16 and the update provided on prospects for 
the future. 

RESOLVED: That the outturn position of the Affordable Housing Development 
Programme for 2015/16 and the prospects for the future be noted. 

 

  

122. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 11) 
 
Members noted the report which outlined appeals received and allowed. 
 

  

123. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 12) 
 
Members noted the schedule of planning application to be determined as outlined in the 
agenda. 
 

  

124. Planning Application: 16/03982/OUT - Land Rear of The Bell Inn, Broadway 
Road, Broadway, Ilminster (Agenda Item 13) 
 
Application Proposal: Outline application for residential development (for up to 10 
No. dwellings) with associated vehicular access arrangements, relocation of 
parking for Norbeth and The Bell Inn (Revised Application)  
 
The Planning Officer presented his report to members with the aid of a PowerPoint 
presentation. He advised that the application was for outline permission for residential 
development comprising 10 dwellings, associated parking, landscaping and construction 
of access.  The application followed a previous refusal of outline permission within the 
same site which was now under appeal.  The key considerations associated with the 
application were principle of development, highway safety and visual/residential amenity.  
The Planning Officer updated that additional correspondence had been received from the 
Parish Council advising that they would be speaking at the meeting and two further 



 

 
 

West 5 15.02.17 

 

objections from neighbouring properties raising concerns over highway access and the 
development resulting in a disproportionate number of dwellings for a small village.  His 
recommendation was for approval subject to a S106 agreement and the conditions 
outlined in the agenda plus an additional boundary treatment condition.  
 
In response to questions from Members, the Planning Officer, Area Lead West and Legal 
Services Manager confirmed: 
 

 The two reasons the previous application was refused; 

 Members needed to consider the application on its own merits; 

 The applicant was entitled to make a second application and could be in a 
position where he has two planning permissions; 

 The application was for a new scheme and should be looked at afresh; 

 How the proposed site related to the previous application site; 

 A layby area would be created which would allow delivery vehicles to pull in; 

 The car park would not be able to provide access for delivery vehicles; 

  The estate road was 5m wide which was standard a width and was wide enough 
for two way traffic. 

 
Christine Trueman, Chair of Broadway Parish Council advised that the objections to the 
previous application still applied.  Concerns expressed related to the following: 

 Loss of open space; 

 Concerns over the access and the risk to road users and pedestrians; 

 Ongoing problems with sewerage; 

 There was no proven demand for housing in Broadway; 

 Increased risk of flooding. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Lynne Baker (on behalf of the Almshouses), David 
Swain and Roger Mazillius (on behalf of Brian Twigg) in objection to the application.  
Concerns expressed related to the following: 
 

 The proposed access was inadequate and unfit for purpose; 

 Broadway Road was a busy road particularly at school drop off and pick up times 
with additional parked cars.  The road was unable to cope with any further traffic; 

 Concern that if the application was approved a further application would be put 
forward for further dwellings; 

 Concerns about the sewerage and rainwater infrastructure not being capable of 
supporting further residential development. 

 
The Applicant, Mr G Pavier believed that the application would help bring more young 
families into the village and would be beneficial to local facilities and businesses.  He 
also referred to the Needs Survey commissioned by the Parish Council which concluded 
that 50% of residents were in favour of development. 
The Applicant’s Agent, Mr S Travers, noted that the scheme had been reduced in 
response to previous concerns.  The scheme would be a small addition to Broadway and 
would be situated within a sustainable location given the facilities provided in the village.  
He highlighted that the consultees were in support of the application and the scheme 
would bring various benefits to the local community. 
 
Ward Member, Councillor Linda Vijeh felt that the number of applications was excessive 
for the size of the village and because of the approval of other schemes the proposal 



 

 
 

West 6 15.02.17 

 

was not looked at favourably by local residents.  She also raised concerns over the 
increase in traffic and flooding.  
 
During the discussion, the majority of members were minded to refuse the application 
and made a number of comments which included the following: 
 

 There was no difference between this application and the previous application 
bearing in mind that the reason for refusal was not in relation to the volume of 
houses; 

 Concern was expressed over sustainability and the lack of bus services; 

 The site still comprised an area of land that formed a strategic landscape space; 

 There were issues with flooding and sewerage; 

 The view of the Parish Council and local community should be supported; 

 Concerns over traffic impact particularly at school times. 
 
The Planning Officer noted that the access proposed remained the same as for the 
previous application and therefore recommended against refusing the application on the 
grounds of highway impact.  He also advised against refusing the application on flooding 
grounds as no statutory objections had been received.  
 
The Area Lead West reiterated that the view of the Planning Officer was that a scheme 
of 10 dwellings was acceptable and that there were no technical grounds to refuse the 
application.  He referred to the two previous appeal decisions and also advised against 
including use of public transport as a reason for refusal as it was an issue for the whole 
of South Somerset. 
 
The Legal Services Manager advised that with regard to cumulative impact, the 
development must address its own impact.  In terms of traffic, members needed to be 
clear that traffic from the development would be unsatisfactory.   
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, it was proposed and seconded to refuse the 
application contrary to the Planning Officers recommendation for the following reasons: 
 
The site comprises an area of land that forms a strategic landscape space separating the 
existing development to the west of the site from the Primary School and Lamparts Way 
area at the east end of the village. Additionally, the site maintains continued separation 
of the village of Horton from Broadway which is integral to the local distinctiveness of the 
area and the setting of the village. As such the erosion of this space would be harmful to 
local landscape character and distinctiveness contrary to Policy EQ2 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028). 
 
The development of this site would, when considered against other recently approved 
schemes would result in a cumulative level of development that it is out of scale with the 
function and role of Broadway and is therefore considered to be an unsustainable form of 
development contrary to Local Plan Policies SS1 and SS5 of the South Somerset Local 
Plan (2006-2028). 
 
On being put to the vote, the proposal was carried by 10 votes in favour, 1 against and 1 
abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: That Planning Application No. 16/03982/OUT be REFUSED 

contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for the following 
reason: 



 

 
 

West 7 15.02.17 

 

 
01. The site comprises an area of land that forms a strategic 
landscape space separating the existing development to the west of 
the site from the Primary School and Lamparts Way area at the east 
end of the village. Additionally, the site maintains continued 
separation of the village of Horton from Broadway which is integral 
to the local distinctiveness of the area and the setting of the village. 
As such the erosion of this space would be harmful to local 
landscape character and distinctiveness contrary to Policy EQ2 of 
the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028). 
 
02. The development of this site would, when considered against 
other recently approved schemes would result in a cumulative level 
of development that it is out of scale with the function and role of 
Broadway and is therefore considered to be an unsustainable form 
of development contrary to Local Plan Policies SS1 and SS5 of the 
South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028). 
 

(Voting: 10 in favour, 1 against, 1 abstention) 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


